Finance expense . . . . . (83.9) - (83.9) (69.2) - (69.2)

Profit/(loss) before
tax ..... (104.3) (15.3) (119.6) (92.3) (2.5) (94.8)

Income tax (charge)/
credit ..... (0.1) 2.1 2.0 19.4 (20.5) (1.1)

Profit/(loss) for the
period ..... (104.4) (13.2) (117.6) (72.9) (23.0) (95.9)

Other comprehensive
income/(loss) for the
period, net of
income tax ..... 17.3 - 17.3 (15.4) - (15.4)

Total comprehensive
income/(loss) for
the period ..... (87.1) (13.2) (100.3) (88.3) (23.0) (111.3)

51

The following table sets forth the impact of the adjustments on the consolidated statement of
financial position as of 1 January 2019, 30 September 2019 and 31 December 2019.

As of 1 January 2019 As of 30 September 2019 As of 31 December 2019
Values as
disclosed

in the 2019
Financial

Statements,
adjusted

Impact of
restatements

(increase/
(decrease))

Value as
restated

Values before
restatements

Impact of
restatement

(increase/
(decrease))

Value as
restated

Values as
originally
disclosed

in the 2019
Financial

Statements

Impact of
restatements

(increase/
(decrease))

Value as
restated

(£ in millions) (unaudited)

Deferred tax
asset ..... 32.1 0.6 32.7 41.9 (13.6) 28.3 45.7 - 45.7

Inventory ..... 165.3 - 165.3 256.7 3.5 260.2 200.7 - 200.7
Trade and other

receivables . . . 243.0 (2.9) 240.1 193.1 (3.2) 189.9 249.7 - 249.7
Income tax

receivable . . . . 0.8 - 0.8 4.0 (3.2) 0.8 0.3 - 0.3
Current trade

and other
payables . . . . . 641.4 13.8 655.2 755.7 19.5 775.2 702.1 32.0 734.1

Income tax
liability ..... 4.9 - 4.9 5.2 (2.9) 2.3 8.9 - 8.9

Deferred tax
liability ..... 20.0 - 20.0 - 6.0 6.0 12.6 (2.7) 9.9

Net assets . . . . . 447.2 (16.1) 431.1 361.9 (39.1) 322.8 358.9 (29.3) 329.6

Retained
earnings . . . . . 97.2 (16.1) 81.1 22.5 (39.1) (17.6) (13.5) (29.3) (42.8)

Equity
attributable
to owners of
the group . . . . 437.0 (16.1) 420.9 347.6 (40.1) 307.5 344.8 (29.3) 315.5

Non-controlling
interests . . . . . 10.2 - 10.2 14.3 1.0 15.3 14.1 - 14.1

Total
shareholders’
equity ..... 447.2 (16.1) 431.1 361.9 (39.1) 322.8 358.9 (29.3) 329.6

Further information in relation to the restatement is included in Note 2 to the Q3 2020 Financial
Statements.

Alternative performance measures

This document contains certain alternative performance measures (“APMs”) that are not defined
or recognised under IFRS. APMs should not be considered in isolation and investors should not
consider such information as alternatives to revenue, profit before tax or cash flows from
operations calculated in accordance with IFRS, as indications of operating performance or as
measures of the Group’s profitability or liquidity. Such financial information must be considered

[…]

derecognise deferred tax related to future finance costs for which tax relief is deferred to future
periods and where the likelihood of recoverability is not considered to support recognition of the
asset.

In addition to the above, having reviewed adjustments recorded in finalising the 31 December
2019 Annual Report, the Group has recorded three further adjustments which impact the nine
month period ended 30 September 2019, with a net increase in profit before tax of £5.6m (profit
after tax £4.6m). The Group’s retained earnings have been restated to correct for a brought
forward taxation error, with a corresponding £2.9m entry made to reduce trade and other
receivables at 1 January 2019 and 30 September 2019 and increase trade and other payables at
31 December 2019.

132

Notes to the interim financial statements — (Continued)

These errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected Consolidated Interim Financial
Statement line items for the prior periods as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (extract)
9 months ended

30 September 2019
12 months ended
31 December 2019

As reported
Increase/

(decrease) As restated As reported
Increase/

(decrease) As restated

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Revenue ..... 657.2 (7.2) 650.0 997.3 (16.8) 980.5
Cost of sales ..... (413.4) 2.4 (411.0) (642.7) — (642.7)

Gross profit ..... 243.8 (4.8) 239.0 354.6 (16.8) 337.8
Selling and distribution

expenses ..... (71.6) — (71.6) (95.0) — (95.0)
Administrative expenses ..... (180.4) 2.3 (178.1) (277.3) 1.5 (275.8)
Other expense ..... (19.0) — (19.0) (19.0) — (19.0)

Operating (loss)/profit ..... (27.2) (2.5) (29.7) (36.7) (15.3) (52.0)
Finance income ..... 4.1 — 4.1 16.3 — 16.3
Finance expense ..... (69.2) — (69.2) (83.9) — (83.9)

Loss before income tax ..... (92.3) (2.5) (94.8) (104.3) (15.3) (119.6)
Income tax credit/(charge) . . . . 19.4 (20.5) (1.1) (0.1) 2.1 2.0

Loss for the period ..... (72.9) (23.0) (95.9) (104.4) (13.2) (117.6)

(Loss)/profit for the period
attributable to:
Owners of the group ..... (77.0) (24.0) (101.0) (113.2) (13.2) (126.4)
Non-controlling interests . . . 4.1 1.0 5.1 8.8 — 8.8

(72.9) (23.0) (95.9) (104.4) (13.2) (117.6)

Other comprehensive
(expense)/income for the
period, net of income tax . . . (15.4) — (15.4) 17.3 — 17.3

Total comprehensive loss for
the period ..... (88.3) (23.0) (111.3) (87.1) (13.2) (100.3)

Total comprehensive (loss)/
income for the period
attributable to:
Owners of the group ..... (92.4) (24.0) (116.4) (95.9) (13.2) (109.1)
Non-controlling interests . . . 4.1 1.0 5.1 8.8 — 8.8

(88.3) (23.0) (111.3) (87.1) (13.2) (100.3)

The impact of the correction of the restatements above, together with the impact of the bonus
element of the rights issue, on Earnings per ordinary share in the comparative periods are
summarised as follows:

9 months ended 30 September 2019 12 months ended 31 December 2019
As

reported
Bonus
issue1

Error
Correction

As
restated

As
reported

Bonus
issue1

Error
Correction

As
restated

Earnings per
ordinary share

Basic ..... (33.8p) (11.6p) (10.6p) (11.6p) (49.6p) (29.3p) (5.8p) (14.5p)
Diluted ..... (33.8p) (11.6p) (10.6p) (11.6p) (49.6p) (29.3p) (5.8p) (14.5p)

1. The comparative basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share values have been restated to reflect the bonus element of the
rights issue completed on 1 April 2020.

133

Notes to the interim financial statements — (Continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (extract)
30 September 2019 31 December 2019 1 January 2019

As
reported

Increase/
(decrease)

As
restated

As
reported

Increase/
(decrease)

As
restated

As
reported

Increase/
(decrease)

As
restated

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m
Deferred tax asset ..... 41.9 (13.6) 28.3 45.7 — 45.7 32.1 0.6 32.7
Inventory ..... 256.7 3.5 260.2 200.7 — 200.7 165.3 — 165.3
Trade and other

receivables ..... 193.1 (3.2) 189.9 249.7 — 249.7 243.0 (2.9) 240.1
Income tax receivable . . . . 4.0 (3.2) 0.8 0.3 — 0.3 0.8 — 0.8
Trade and other payables

— current ..... 755.7 19.5 775.2 702.1 32.0 734.1 641.4 13.8 655.2
Income tax liability ..... 5.2 (2.9) 2.3 8.9 — 8.9 4.9 — 4.9
Deferred tax liability . . . . . — 6.0 6.0 12.6 (2.7) 9.9 20.0 — 20.0

Net Assets ..... 361.9 (39.1) 322.8 358.9 (29.3) 329.6 447.2 (16.1) 431.1

Retained earnings ..... 22.5 (40.1) (17.6) (13.5) (29.3) (42.8) 97.2 (16.1) 81.1

Equity attributable to
owners of the group . . . 347.6 (40.1) 307.5 344.8 (29.3) 315.5 437.0 (16.1) 420.9

Non-controlling
interests ..... 14.3 1.0 15.3 14.1 — 14.1 10.2 — 10.2

Total shareholders’
equity ..... 361.9 (39.1) 322.8 358.9 (29.3) 329.6 447.2 (16.1) 431.1

There is no overall impact on the cashflow in any of the previous periods from the restatement
mentioned above. The income statement impact and the movement in the statement of financial
position is all classified within cashflows from operations and hence no impact on overall
cashflow sub-headings.

3. Segmental information

Revenue

9 months
ended

30 September
2020

9 months
ended

30 September
2019

restated1

12 months
ended

31 December
2019

as previously
restated2

£m £m £m
Analysis by category
Sale of vehicles ..... 213.9 575.7 880.8

[…]

consideration includes the issue of new shares by the Company, thereby attracting merger relief under the Companies Act 2006.

17. Related party transactions

During the nine month period ended 30 September 2020, an agreement was signed with a
former director of the Group for the purchase of a vehicle at an expected discount of £0.3m. This
vehicle sale is not expected to complete in 2020 or materially affect the financial position and
performance of the Group.

In addition to this, a former Director of the Group purchased a vehicle at a discount of less than
£0.1m in line with the employee purchases policy then in effect.

There have been no other related party transactions in the nine month period to 30 September
2020, or comparative periods, that have materially affected the financial position or performance
of the Group.

143

Notes to the interim financial statements — (Continued)

18. Leases

The impact of IFRS 16 on the Consolidated Income Statement, excluding tax, for the periods
presented are:

As Reported
30 September

2020

IFRS 16
interest
charge

IFRS 16
depreciation

charge
Amortisation
of legal fees

Lease
incentives

IAS 17
lease
cost

Excluding
impact of

IFRS 16
30 September

2020
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Revenue ..... 270.0 270.0
Cost of sales ..... (255.9) (255.9)

Gross profit ..... 14.1 — — — — — 14.1
Selling and

distribution
expenses ..... (60.4) (60.4)

Administrative and
other operating
expenses ..... (182.8) — 11.2 (0.2) 0.9 (9.8) (180.7)

Other expense . . . . — —

Operating loss . . . . (229.1) — 11.2 (0.2) 0.9 (9.8) (227.0)
Finance income . . . . 1.9 1.9
Finance expense . . . (80.7) 3.0 — — — — (77.7)

Loss before tax . . . . (307.9) 3.0 11.2 (0.2) 0.9 (9.8) (302.8)

Adjusted EBITDA
(note 20) ..... (117.6) — — (0.2) 0.9 (9.8) (126.7)

As Reported
30 September

20191

IFRS 16
interest
charge

IFRS 16
depreciation

charge
Amortisation
of legal fees

Lease
incentives

IAS 17
lease
cost

Excluding
impact of

IFRS 16
30 September

2019
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Revenue ..... 650.0 650.0
Cost of sales ..... (411.0) (411.0)

Gross profit ..... 239.0 — — — — — 239.0
Selling and

distribution
expenses ..... (71.6) (71.6)

Administrative and
other operating
expenses ..... (178.1) — 8.9 (0.2) 0.9 (11.6) (180.1)

Other expense . . . . (19.0) (19.0)

Operating loss . . . . (29.7) — 8.9 (0.2) 0.9 (11.6) (31.7)
Finance income . . . . 4.1 4.1
Finance expense . . . (69.2) 3.4 — — — — (65.8)

Loss before tax . . . . (94.8) 3.4 8.9 (0.2) 0.9 (11.6) (93.4)

Adjusted EBITDA
(note 20) ..... 63.7 — — (0.2) 0.9 (11.6) 52.8

1. The nine month period ended 30 September 2019 has been restated for the correction of an error — see note 2 for
further details.

144

Notes to the interim financial statements — (Continued)

As Reported
31 December

20192

IFRS 16
interest
charge

IFRS 16
depreciation

charge
Amortisation
of legal fees

Lease
incentives

IAS 17
lease
cost

Excluding
impact of

IFRS 16
31 December

2019
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Revenue ..... 980.5 980.5
Cost of sales ..... (642.7) (642.7)

Gross profit ..... 337.8 — — — — — 337.8
Selling and

distribution
expenses ..... (95.0) (95.0)

Administrative and
other operating
expenses ..... (275.8) — 13.3 (0.2) 1.2 (15.5) (277.0)

Other expense ..... (19.0) (19.0)

Operating loss ..... (52.0) — 13.3 (0.2) 1.2 (15.5) (53.2)
Finance income . . . . . 16.3 16.3
Finance expense . . . . (83.9) 4.6 — — — — (79.3)

Loss before tax . . . . . (119.6) 4.6 13.3 (0.2) 1.2 (15.5) (116.2)

Adjusted EBITDA
(note 20) ..... 118.9 — — (0.2) 1.2 (15.5) 104.4

2. The income statement presented for the 12 months ended 31 December 2019, as reported in the 2019 Annual Report, was
restated within the six months ended 30 June 2020 interim financial statements. Details of this restatement are shown in note 2
with no further income statement adjustments presented in these interim financial statements.

The above disclosure has been included to facilitate the understanding of the impact of IFRS 16
on the results of the Group.

19. Post balance sheet events
On 27 October 2020 the Group successfully arranged a new fully committed and comprehensive
financing package which comprises £125m of new ordinary shares, c£259m (equivalent) of new

[…]

Finance expense . . . . (83.9) - (83.9) (69.2) - (69.2)

Profit/(loss) before
tax ..... (104.3) (15.3) (119.6) (92.3) (2.5) (94.8)

Income tax (charge)/
credit ..... (0.1) 2.1 2.0 19.4 (20.5) (1.1)

Profit/(loss) for the
period ..... (104.4) (13.2) (117.6) (72.9) (23.0) (95.9)

Other comprehensive
income/(loss) for
the period, net of
income tax ..... 17.3 - 17.3 (15.4) - (15.4)

Total comprehensive
income/(loss) for
the period ..... (87.1) (13.2) (100.3) (88.3) (23.0) (111.3)

151

The following table sets forth the impact of the adjustments on the consolidated statement of
financial position as of 1 January 2019, 30 September 2019 and 31 December 2019.

As of 1 January 2019 As of 30 September 2019 As of 31 December 2019
Values as
disclosed

in the 2019
Financial

Statements,
adjusted

Impact of
restatements

(increase/
(decrease))

Value as
restated

Values before
restatements

Impact of
restatement

(increase/
(decrease))

Value as
restated

Values as
originally
disclosed

in the 2019
Financial

Statements

Impact of
restatements

(increase/
(decrease))

Value as
restated

(£ in millions) (unaudited)

Deferred tax
asset ..... 32.1 0.6 32.7 41.9 (13.6) 28.3 45.7 - 45.7

Inventory ..... 165.3 - 165.3 256.7 3.5 260.2 200.7 - 200.7
Trade and other

receivables . . . 243.0 (2.9) 240.1 193.1 (3.2) 189.9 249.7 - 249.7
Income tax

receivable . . . . 0.8 - 0.8 4.0 (3.2) 0.8 0.3 - 0.3
Current trade

and other
payables . . . . . 641.4 13.8 655.2 755.7 19.5 775.2 702.1 32.0 734.1

Income tax
liability ..... 4.9 - 4.9 5.2 (2.9) 2.3 8.9 - 8.9

Deferred tax
liability ..... 20.0 - 20.0 - 6.0 6.0 12.6 (2.7) 9.9

Net assets . . . . . 447.2 (16.1) 431.1 361.9 (39.1) 322.8 358.9 (29.3) 329.6

Retained
earnings . . . . . 97.2 (16.1) 81.1 22.5 (39.1) (17.6) (13.5) (29.3) (42.8)

Equity
attributable
to owners of
the group . . . . 437.0 (16.1) 420.9 347.6 (40.1) 307.5 344.8 (29.3) 315.5

Non-controlling
interests . . . . . 10.2 - 10.2 14.3 1.0 15.3 14.1 - 14.1

Total
shareholders’
equity ..... 447.2 (16.1) 431.1 361.9 (39.1) 322.8 358.9 (29.3) 329.6

Further information in relation to the restatement is included in Note 2 to the Q3 2020 Financial
Statements.

152

PART 14

Additional Information

1. Incorporation and registered office

The Company was incorporated and registered in England and Wales under the UK Companies
Act 2006 as a private company limited by shares and under the name Aston Martin Lagonda
Global Holdings Limited on 27 July 2018 with registered number 11488166. On 7 September
2018, the Company was re-registered as a public limited company as Aston Martin Lagonda
Global Holdings plc. The commercial name of the Company is “Aston Martin Lagonda” and its LEI